No. 3041

BELGIUM and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Agreement concerning financial arrangements for logistic support furnished by United States Department of the Army to armed forces of the Government of Belgium in Korea. Signed at Washington, on 31 August 1955

Official texts: French and English.

Registered by Belgium on 14 December 1955.

BELGIQUE

et

ÉTATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE

Convention relative aux arrangements financiers concernant le soutien logistique fourni par le Département de l'Armée des États-Unis aux forces armées du Gouvernement belge en Corée. Signée à Washington, le 31 août 1955

Textes officiels français et anglais.

Enregistrée par la Belgique le 14 décembre 1955.

No. 3041. AGREEMENT¹ BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF BELGIUM AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA CONCERNING FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR LOGISTIC SUPPORT FURNISHED BY UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY TO ARMED FORCES OF THE GOVERNMENT OF BELGIUM IN KOREA. SIGNED AT WASHINGTON, ON 31 AUGUST 1955

The Government of Belgium and the Government of the United States of America, in accordance with Article 2 of the Agreement between the Government of Belgium and the Government of the United States of America Concerning Participation of the Belgian Forces in United Nations Operations in Korea, dated July 15, 1955, 2 agree that the financial arrangements for materials, supplies, services and facilities furnished by the United States Department of the Army, its forces, or agencies, to the Belgian Forces participating in the Korean Operation, will be as follows:

Article 1

The payment due for the equipment, supplies, services, and facilities furnished to the Belgian Forces by the United States Department of the Army, its Forces or its Agencies, shall be based on:

- (a) A sum representing the cost price covering initial supplies of equipment and services furnished to the Belgian Forces;
- (b) A fixed sum per man and per day for maintenance of personnel and equippent from date of arrival in Korea;
- (c) A fixed sum for ammunition;
- (d) A sum representing the cost price covering pieces of heavy equipment having a minimum unit value of 1,000 dollars and supplies subsequent to initial delivery, as well as hospitalization services;
- (e) A sum representing the cost, real or estimated, of transportation services.

The cost price to be paid for the pieces of heavy equipment shall be confirmed by a receipt signed by a representative of the Belgian Forces, or by any other form of proof of transfer of the article to the Belgian Forces. The initial payment of these sums by the Belgian Government shall be made on presentation of a bill by the United States Department of the Army. Subsequent payments shall be made

Came into force on 31 August 1955, upon signature, in accordance with article 4. This Agreement does not apply to the territories of the Belgian Congo and Ruanda Urundi.
See p. 3 of this volume.

every 3 months as long as the assistance and maintenance are provided by the Government of the United States of America.

Article 2

The fixed sum per man and per day for maintenance of personnel and equipment shall be noted on the financial statements furnished the Belgian Government and shall be subject to change in case of a change in the amount and prices of the supplies and services or in other factors affecting the cost of maintenance. The same shall apply for the fixed sum for ammunition.

Article 3

Payment for redeployment costs will be made by the Government of Belgium after the Belgian Forces have returned to Belgium.

Article 4

This agreement shall come into force upon the date of signature thereof and shall apply to all materials, supplies, services and facilities furnished or rendered on, before or after that date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorized by their respective governments, have signed this agreement.

Done at Washington, in the French and English languages, the two texts having equal authenticity, this 31st day of August 1955.

For the Government of Belgium:

(Signed) SILVERCRUYS

For the Government of the United States of America: (Signed) George H. RODERICK